Decision No?soia @ % B @ @Jﬁﬂ- |

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CaLIFORNIA

In the Matter of the application of

California-Michigan Land and Water '
Company for an Order Authorizing a application No, 31520
Change of Water Rates and Tarif '

Schedules.

William N. Parker and William L. Arnold,
ior applicant; Reid R. Briges, tor
Michillinda Park Association, Inc.,
interested party. e

N

California-Nichigan lLand and waﬁer.CQﬁpény, a corporation,
owner andé operaéor of a water system serviﬁg &omestic customers in
unincorporated territory in the vicinity of East Pasadena and
Arcadia, Los Angeles County, filed the above-entitled application
on June 20, 1950, seeking authority to establish a schedﬁle of
increased ratves. At the heafing the applicant requested that then
Commission establish a féir'value of applicant*sfwater rights, and
also filed a schedule of alternate proposed rateé;-

A public hearing on this application was held before
Zxaminer Warner in Los Angeles, on September 29, 1950.

| California-Michigan Land and Weter Coﬁpapy is a
California corporation which has been opefatiﬁg;as 3 public utility
.in accordance with a certificate of public convenience and necessity
granted by Decisions Neos. 407 and L9, dated, respectively, |
Jaawery 15, and January 23, 1913, in Application Neo. 273.

Domestic water service is furnished in three separated

areas, comprising a total of approximately 620 acres of subdivided

le




land as shown in Exhibit No. 5, filed at the hearing. The water
systen is interconnected, however, and water service is also
furnished to the East Pasadena Water Company, a wholly owned sub-
sidiary, which serves an area comprising approxlmately L0 acres
located north of the so-called Michillinda Tract, and adgacenz to
apblzcant's service arez therein.

The sources of supply consist of five wells with deep-
well turdbine pumps, one driven by a gas engine, the others by
electric motors; six béoster pumps which maintain presJﬁre in the
distribution mains and £ill four reservoirs having a ‘combined
capacity of 613 000 gallons; and 138,000 feet of 1%~ tc 10-inch

transmission and distribution rains which supply water to the-area

through approximately 1,250 serviece connections?and 15 :ire hydrants.

The system is entirely metered.

| The area served is primarily residential. It is approxz-
mately 85% fully developed, and there are no prospects for substan-
tial future expansion, applicant's service area bging surrovnded by
the City of Pasadena and the.City of Arcadia municipal water
systems, and Sunnyslope Water Company, a public’ utility.

The record shows that applicant has not -applied for an
increase in its filed rates since 1919, and a ré&uction in metered
water service rates was, in fact, effected in 1937 on a trial bQSiu;
and later acccpted by the Commission on March 5, 1940. Appl cant
now alleges that the proposed increase in metered rates is neces-
sary, in order 'to receive sufficient revenues %o pay mamnzenance
and operating ¢costs, and to provide a suffzcient net return to

enadle it to establish a sound credit position for'the f;nancing of

capital 1mprovemeﬂts.

The present rates specify a minimum charge of 31 per meter

per menth, which entitles the consumer to 500 cubic feet of water
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usage, with the next 8C0 cubic feet at 20 ceﬂfé per 100 cubic
feet, the‘next 700 cubic feet at 10 cents per-lOO cubic feet, and
all over 2,0C0 cubic feet at 4 cents per 100 cubic feet. The pre-
sent minimum charge for a l-inch meter is $1.50 per meter per
month; for a li-inch meter, $2 per month; and for a 2-inch meter,
$2.§0 per meter per month. Since 1934, a'zsecenx discount on bills
paid by the 20th day of the month following water delivery has been
allowed. Appliéant's present Rule and Regu;étion No. 12 provides
for an extra minimum monthly charge of $1 for.eééh additional
residentialfunit cbnnected in multiple throhghhafsingle meter, with
on additional allowance of 500 cubic feet of water. The fire-
hydrant rate established June 1, 1950, 15-$prér hydrant‘per month
for a 2-inch hydrant, #1.50 for a 3-inch hydrant, and $3‘pef hydrant
per month for a L=-inch hydraﬁt. No change is ﬁroposed in the fire~
hydrant rate. :..
| applicantt's proposed rates provide for a monthly minimum -
charge of 31.50 per meter per month for a 5/8 % 3/L-inch meter,
B3 per meter per month for a l-inch meter;.$5-per meter per month
for a li-inch meter; and §8 per meter per montﬁ'for a 2-inch meter.
The proposed gquantity rates are 31.50 per ﬁecei per month for the
first 600 cubic feet of water or less, with the néxt_900 cubic feet
at 20 cents per 100 cubic feet, the next l,SGOféubic feev - at 15
cents per 100 cubic feet, and all over.3,000 cdbi@rfeet at 6 cents.
per 100 cubic feet. The requested rates wouldiprovide for a charge
of 31.50 for each multiple unit under its preséntiy filed Rule and
Regulation No. 12, and sllow an additional 600'§ubic feet for each.
At the hearing an alternate proposed rate was filed as
Exkibit No. 2, which provides for the same minimgm ckarges but
includes two additionai blocks of monthly‘quantity charges for

water usage over 3,000 cubic feet per meter per month of 10 cents
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per 100 cubic feet for water usage from 3,000 to 5,000 cubic feet,
and 7 cents per 100 cubic feet for all water usage in excess of
5,000 cubic fcet per meter per month. The purposelof the altérnate
proposed rate would be to substitute it fq; the presently filed
combined service rate now included in applicant’s Rule and
Regulation No. 1l2. |

Applicant requested that the Commission establish a fair
value of its water rights, and include such fair value, or a rea-
sonable portion thereof, in its rate base for'faté-fixing purposes.

Applicant's water rights in the Raymond Basin arez were
adjuéicated in a recent decree of‘the Supremé Céurt of the State of
California (City Sf Pasadena vs. California—Michigan Land and Water
Company, et al, 33 Cal. 2nd 908). Applicanﬁ haévbeén restricpéd
thereby to the production of 359 acre feet of Qater per year from
the Rayﬁond Zasin area. It is estimated that, in order to meet
demands upon its system, it will be necessary to produce a total
of 1,446 acre feet per year, leaving some 1,087 acre feet to be
obtained from other sources. Since adjudication, applicant.has
drilled a well in the 3an Gabriel Basin andliﬁstaliéd a pump therein
with 2 capacity of 1,500 gallons per minute. Two booster pumps
khave also been installed therein, and it isrexpééted to produce
about 92% of the entire requirements from this source in the year
1951 and thereafter. Water from this source has to be lifted about
350 feet more than water produced from the Raymond Basin supply.

The court costs of the s0-called Raymoﬁd Basin suit, as
recorded on the company's books, amount to $50,86L.56. These costs
have been capitalized. In addition thereto, appliéant requests
that at least the sum of %60,000 fair value be assigned to its

water rights, under the Raymond Basin agreemént, and that such fair
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value be included in its rate base and authority be granted to
record such on its books as part of its fixed capital.

"A report on applicant's operations for a normal year,
vased on 1,376 consumers, was introduced as Exhibit No. 1 by
witness for applicant, and includes estimates of operating revenues,
expenses, and net income, assuming that the proposed rates were in

£fect for the full year 1951.
Exhibit No. 2 includes an estimate of net operating
earnings utilizing the alternate proposed rate noted hereinabove.

A report on applicant's results of operations was sub-
mitted as Exhibit No. 5 by a Commission staff engineer. The esti-
mates of earnings included therein are hased oﬂ the rates as pro-
posed in the ;pplication, and show rates of reﬁurn on'ratg bases

excluding and including 360,000 in water rights.
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The carnings data sct forth in Exhibits

summarized in the following tabulation:

RJ.LA-I"IuHIG N _LAND AND ‘hu.‘,

QLIPANY

R‘\II’\IG.;» YEAR EMNDING JJ’\TB 30
. AL L duSINL AND
X 6 Igj i and DUCEN 3o

DR s

Nos. L and 5 are

.L"n'\.hu

P.UsC. Zxh, No. 5

tCoExh NoWLs

Z.U.C. EXh1. NO. 5

:_Year Brding 6-30-50 : Year 1951 : Year Ending 6-30-5

Recorded : Estimated: Est. at

: - Present ¢
: Clagzification : Rates

Proposed : Preoposed
Rates =  Rates

: Estimated

: Present : Proposed

Rates

Rates

IR

Oparating Revenue $ 50,338

Ooerating Expenses
Scurce of Supply 2 676
Pumping 12,834
Trans. & Dist'n 5,201
Fop. to Trans. & Dist'n 3,797
Collection , 2,060
Ceneral 27,432
Uncolle ¢tibles 20

s Th,3u5 G 80,200

& 304 4 1,07
13:9&& 21,14
6,155 9,882)
3;963 C )
3,860 4,642

12;128 *3,557

§ 53,560

3 570
19,090
3,620

Ly470°

12,400
30

$ 78,930

% 57
19 .7090’
6,800
3,620
LyL70
:-2;‘000
30

Subtotal ' 52,110

Taxes 3,410

Depreciation (S.L.)
Total Oper. Dxpenses

Net Operating Revenue

Average Rate Base (Deprec.)
(Bxel. 860,000 wtr, rts.)

Rate of Return

Average Fate Base
( Inel. 50,000 wir.rts.)

Rate of Return

40,419 50,3U5
9,030

% 17,468
223,000

7.83% -

$283,000  $333,661¢

Al

6177  3.3%

(Red rigure)

% fverage yoar

46,980

%303,500

i "Net capital sum to be related to opcr ating caranings.

46,9€0
8,560
8,659

305,500

L.82%

If the alternate proposed rates, as introduced in Exhivit No. 2,
were applicd, it is estimated vthey would yield wol 922, which,
with operating cxpenses of 69,550, would result in not oper-
ating carnings of $l2,372, or an cstimated rate of roturn of
3.71 pcr cent on the net chpltal sum proposcd az rate base by

applicant of 333,661.




It should be noted, for comparative purposes and analysis
of the oreceding tabulation, thot the staff estimates cover the
years encding June 30, 1950, and Juﬁe 30, 1951; respectively, whereas
the applicant's eztimate is for the normal year ending December 31,
1051, a2nd therefore some of the operating exvenses cstimated are
not directly comparable. However, this is not controlling in the
determination of the estimated rates of return.

In exploining Exhibit No. 1, applicant's Witness Arnold
staved that the greatest change to be effected in operating expenses
would be in increased ¢nsts of purchasad power resulting Irom the
inereased 1ift necessitated by the production from the new well
drilled in the San Gabriel Basin and put in operation in the summer
of 1949, hereinbefore mentioned. 4also, power rates were increased
in 1947 when the chzhern California Edisen Company placed applicant
on its commercial electric rate schedule instead of its agricultural
schedule, thus effecting substantially higher power oOperating costs
to applicant. Other radical increases are shown to have been esti-
mated for repairs to pumping equipment and general proverty taxes.
Zstimated additions to fixed capival were 361,602 for the year 1950,
and $57,065 for the year 1951. The net capital sum utilized by
anplicant as a rate base was - based om estimated fixed capital as of

December 31, 1951, including an amount of 74,133 representing an

excess depreciated cost of the Cridbb-3rodek purchase over book cost,

plus an amount for materials and supplies and working cash, less
advances, donations, and depreciation reserve. -

In explaining Exhibit No. 5, the Commission staff engineer
testified thot he had transferred certain items of expense from the
recorded amount tO one or more other accounts considered more appro-

priate, but that such adjustments had not resulted in any substantisl
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change in operating expenses. EHowever, he stated that the 19L9 cost
of the Raymond Basin suit, amounting to $9,301, had been capitalized
by him, 2nd that, therefore, 350,000, total cost of that suit, had
veen included 2s franchises and water rights in the rate base. e
included the Cribb-Brodek system in the rate basg at the depreciated
historical cost. '

With regard to applicant's request that the additional
$60,000 beok figure be entered as the cost of water rights, or that
some larger sum be substituted therefor, the Comﬁission, after

cereful consideration of the record in this proceeding, sees no
| Justificavion for deviating from its established practice of predi~
cating rates upon a historical cost rate base.. fhé mralue™ of water
rights does not enter into such 2 rate base. = fate base of $245,500
for the average year ending June 30, 1951, will be adopted for the
purposes of thxs proceeding.

It appears desirable, in order to efféct nore uniform rate
schedules, that applicant cancel the portion of its presently filed
Rule and Regulation No. 12, providing for multiple minimum charges.
The standard block type of rate will be simpler, and less subject to
discrimination. Theréfore, a block rate, which;will produce the
same revenue as the rates requested in the original application, will
be ordered herein. The order also will provide for the £iling by
applicant of new rules and regulations and such new rules should:
exclude the combined service provision.

It is evident from the record that the present rates will
10t produce 2 fair rate of return, and that applicant is entitlcd
to certain financial relief. No protest was made against the

request for increased rates. It is, therefore, concluded that the

rates authorized to be filed by the order herein, which shouid result




a=31520 4LC x

in a rave of return of approximately 6% for the coming year's

onerations, are just and reasonable.

California-Michigan Land and Water Company, a corporation,
having applied to the Commission for an order authorizing an
inerease in water rates and crharges, and having asked the
Cormission to fix 2 value of its water rights, a public hearing
having been held and the matter having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND aS A FaCT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS FEREBY CRDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of
this order, in conformity with the Commission's General Order
No. 96, a schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto
and, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and
the public, to make s2id rates effective for service rendered on
and after December 4, 1950f

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED as follows:

1. That applicant's presently filed Rule and Regulation

No. 12, MMeters and appliances,” be canceled in so

far as multiple minimum charges are contained therein.

.That applicant shall file, within forvy (40) days

after the effective date of this order, four copies

of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale

of not less than 400 feet to the inch, delineating

by appropriate merkings the various tracts of Lland

and territory served, and the locations of various.

properties of applicant. '

That applicant shall file, coincident with the rate .

filing ordered herein, four copies of rules and

regulations, and tariff service area map acceptable

to this Commission and in accordance with the require-
ments of General Order No. 96.




A-31520

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thst applicant's request

that the Commission fix a value of its water rights be denied

without prejudice.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

after the date hereof,

- Dated at San Francisco, Californza th;s 322522 day
of ‘“75%¢1k#2&2¢//t/9%// , 1950.

—"/f{r:z[ﬂ ‘fm;

Commzusmoners.
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Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METLERED SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water s‘érvicc.

TERRITORY

Within the entire service arca located adjacent to the cities of Arcadia,
Pasedena, and San Marino as delineated on the map imcluded in the Tariff Schedules.

RATES

: Per Meter
Quantity Rates: ' Per Month

First 600 cubic feet, Or 1668 ..c.ceveervcvnsececnance $1.50
Next 800 cubic feot, per 100 cubic feet veveeeereenes . L20
Next 1,300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic £€0% veeverssrenne L5
Next 1,800 cubic feet, per 100 cubic 60T cuvvevvccncee .20
Over 4,500 cubic feet, por 100 cubic £e0L veeverececeoss L7

Minimun Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=3iNCR DOLCT veeeenecrearsoncnescersasassnce LS50
For 3/b=inCh DOV wevevrrenrrenerrencersaonieees 2225
For 1-inch meter civecesvncrocercsncvreccsercree 3200
FOI‘ lé—inCh meter (AL A EXEEREES NN N AN NN E NN R IEEENERY ] 5.00
For . R=iNCh METEr ceveecirsccconcrcncscnnivecesss 800

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer
1o the quantity of water which that monthly
minimum charge will purchase at the Quantity
Rates. :




